
Results 

Kenosha Velosport 
30th Annual Spring Training Races 
Sunday, March 22, 2009 

 

An excellent start for the 2009 TOI/W – ROTY Event Series on the  
 

 
�Bicycle race course� at LakeView Corporate Park in Pleasant Prairie, WI 

 
 
A spectacular day of racing at the Kenosha Velosport Spring Training Criterium # 2 in the Series. City of 
Pleasant Prairie workers had the course completely blocked by 7am, which was great for a good warm-up. 
 
The weather was sunny all day, temps at 9am 41, 10am 44, 11am to 3pm 49 and dropped to 43 at 4pm.  
 
This D shaped .7 mile course drops gradually to the north side turn 4 then after turn 4 you climb to highest 
point and descend a bit to finish line. Perhaps 10 or 20 feet elevation change. 
 

Location: LakeView Corporate Park is located in Pleasant Prairie, WI.  Take I-94 to Hwy 165, go 
east.  Turn on left on 80th Ave., Parking at 10303 80th Ave, Pleasant Prairie, WI   
 

Racing started at 9am with the combined field of Master 60 through 80+ and a second field of 
Master Women 40 through 70+, Women Open & Women Cat 4/5. 

 
Kallas and Vichotka attempted to break away the second lap but 4 other riders were able to hang. This 

group including McGovern, Beck, Murphy lapped the other riders. 1st year 60+ Stern latched on and in the 
last few laps he was pushing the pace up the “hill” eventually getting away from the riders who lapped him. 
This caused some concern, was he lapped or not? Stern wins the field finish (Kallas was up a lap); Vichotka 
and Beck battled for 2nd.    

   Master 60-64  
Place # Name  Club 

1 975 William Kallas Athletes by Design 
2 974 Alan Stern Velo Club Roubaix 
3 976 Jan Wierzbicki PACT Dishnetwork 
     

   Master 65-69  
Place # Name  Club 

1 981 Rich Vichotka Midwest Masters  
2 978 Garry McGovern Redline Racing 
3 973 Terry  Clark Belmont � UCVC 
     

   Master 70-74  
Place # Name  Club 

1 980 Robert Beck Midwest Masters  
2 971 John Krehbiel Midwest Masters  
     



 
 
 

   Master 75-79  
Place # Name  Club 

1 979 Pat Murphy ABD 
2 977 Gerald Beam Turin 

 
The Women combined start broke in two on the 2nd lap, all but one of the Multisport riders in the 2nd field. But a coach 
must have made a suggestion and the field was back together. Different riders pushed the pace throughout the race, 
the last few laps the field was starting to break up. Not enough for the break cause the field to give up, Helminger, 
Clawson, Scanlan, Semaszczuk it was madness I tell you, a multiple madness to the finish line. 

   Women Master 70+  
Place # Name  Club 

1 211 Patricia Beam Team RVO - Rock Valley Oil 
     

   Women Master 60+  
Place # Name  Club 

1 784 Nancy Beck Midwest Masters 
     

   Women Master 50+  
Place # Name  Club 

1 212 Mary Myslis Unattached 
2 214 Christy Hoff Midwest Masters 
     

   Women 4/5  
Place # Name  Club 

1 308 Kelsey Clawson Multisport Madness Kids 
2 306 Maggie Scanlan Multisport Madness Kids 
3 304 Jenn Howland Multisport Madness Kids 
4 307 Natalie Russell Multisport Madness Kids 
5 305 Courtney Convery Multisport Madness Kids 
6 248 Melanie Greiner Multisport Madness Kids 
7 303 Monika Peszek WDT-Allvoi 
8 301 Gina Kenny Athletes by Design 
9 302 Ana Londono Unattached 
      

   Women Open (1,2,3)  
Place # Name  Club 

1 124 Jessica Helminger Café Hollander 
2 126 Sue Semaszczuk ABD Geargrinders 
3 122 Amy Sorensen Café Hollander 

  
First three laps the field of Masters 40 to 59 stayed together riding at a fast pace. During the next lap the 

break was formed with Bob Downs, James Moore and Christian Zauner. The pace was fast in the break and 
the field. The break riders were determined to make it work. The field was trying but just not able to reel them 
in and no one could break from the field. Downs was 1st followed by Moore and Zauner. The field sprint won by 
Simon, followed by Graw, McKillip and the field. 

   Master 55-59  
Place # Name  Club 

1 951 Jeff McKillip Unattached 
2 944 Richard Adamczyk Cracovia-Poland 
3 945 Zbigniew Demel PACT-Dishnetwork 
4 950 Richard Kreutzfeldt 2CC Pony Shop 



5 943 Michael Rummelhart Team Mack Racing 
6 942 Gerald Hoff Midwest Masters 
7 952 Daniel Madsen ABD Geargrinders 
8 949 Jim Michler Vision Quest 
8 946 Charlie Thalheimer Verdigris 

10 954 Clark Owen Verdigris 
11 955 Rit Booth HCC 
12 953 Longin Kusal Unattached 
 
   Master 50-54  

Place # Name  Club 
1 511 Bob Downs Planet Bike 
2 506 Wayne Simon Verdigris 
3 505 Brent Emery Lifecyclists/Emerys.com 
4 504 Chris Dial Mid South Velo 
5 42 Jeffrey Miller Planet Bike 
6 502 Joe Bobka Spin Doctor Cycle Works 
7 512 Jeff Brodek Hayes Brake - RPM Cycling 
8 509 Rick Schleis Kettle Moraine 
9 508 Gary Rulo ABD Geargrinders 

10 507 David Fairburn Team Mack 
11 503 Robert Garner VC BikeSport 
12 510 Bob Marshall ABD Geargrinders 
13 501 Kent Billingsley Athletes by Design 
 

   Master 40-49  
Place # Name  Club 

1 573 James Moore River Valley Cycling 
2 379 Christian Zauner Verdigris 
3 353 Ansgar Graw PACT-DishNetwork 
4 365 Robert Kron Team Mack Racing 
5 361 Jim Saplis Team Apache 
6 358 Don Lowe Team Mack Racing 
7 356 Jim Rocheleau Chiropractic Partners 
8 372 Paul Miner Spin Doctor Cycle Works 
9 355 Matt Yeakey Colavita Sutter 

10 373 Victor Grzebicki PACT DishNetwork 
11     
12 369 Richard Doherty Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
13 377 Brandon McMahon Spin Doctor Cycle Works 
14 349 Brian Petted Team Extreme 
15 354 Phillip DeLaRosa Team Apache 
16 371 Brian McCarthy South Chicago Wheelmen 
17 370 Andrew Tschampa PACT DishNetwork 
18 362 Dan Verner PACT-Dishnetwork 
19 378 Robert Schrank Team Type 1 
20 375 Doug Johnson Team Apache 
? 366 George Ganas Team Mack Racing 
? 364 Michael McCoy Athletes by Design 
? 827 Eric Norstrom Team Tati 
? 367 Corey Sepanski unattached 



? 374 David Lockhart Sammy's Bikes 
- 3 laps 376 Kurt Eby unattached 

Dnf 352 Troy List unattached 
 

Master 30 race was a good one, Daley pushing the pace and then the breakaway, the field was scrambling to 
catch and riders were trying to bridge but four riders were away. Later another 4 riders broke and tried to 
catch the leaders but were absorbed by the field.  

   Master 30-39 Correction in blue type 
Place # Name  Club 

1 556 Andrew Daley Burnham Racing 
2 575 Matthew Smith Burnham Racing 
3 353 Ansgar Graw PACT-Dishnetwork 
4 571 Jason Garner Northbrook BC/ George Garner Cyclery
5 365 Robert Kron Team Mack Racing 
6 569 Robert Springer Wheel & Sprocket 
7 554 Jeramey Werbelow Team Extreme 
8 505 Brent Emery LifeCyclists/Emerys.com 
9 506 Wayne Simon Verdigris 

10 558 James Londono unattached 
11 361 Jim Saplis Team Apache 
12 557 Jonathan Gray Team Get A Grip 
13 370 Andrew Tschampa PACT DishNetwork 
14 561 Kevin Stephens Project 5 Racing / Swanson Tools 
15 560 Derek Held Wheelfast Racing 
16 559 Kevin Krakovsky XXX Racing - Athletico 
17 951 Jeff McKillip Velo Trocadero Life Cyclists 
18 573 James Moore River Valley Cycling 
19 565 Robert Jungels ABD Geargrinders 
20 373 Victor Grzebicki PACT DishNetwork 
21 950 Richard Kreutzfeldt 2CC Pony Shop 
22  ?   
23 562 Christopher St. Clair Lifecyclists/Emerys.com 
24 366 George Ganas Team Mack 
25 355 Matt Yeakey Colavita Sutter 
26 358 Don Lowe Team Mack Racing 
27 949 Jim Michler Vision Quest 
28 356 Jim Rocheleau Chiropractic Partners 
29  ? 
30  ? 
31 842 Alex Bolivar Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
32 379 Christian Zauner Verdigris 
33 574 Forrest Smith Chiropractic Partners 
? 364 Michael McCoy Athletes by Design 
? 369 Richard Doherty Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
? 511 Bob Downs Planet Bike 
? 576 Wade Loberger Wheel & Sprocket 
? 577 Juan Carlos Gonzalez Xtreem Max Jalapenos 
     

 



Rocheleau and Davis racing Jr13-14 lead most laps up the finish “hill” setting the pace of the field. Hall lead 
out the Jr10-12 for the whole race. Riva won the Jr13-14 field sprint to the finish 1st followed by Witt. 

   Junior 10-12  
Place # Name  Club 

1 14 Maxx Hall Unattached 
2 10 Juan Carlos Gonzalez Xtreem Max Jalapenos 
3 13 Justin Lorenz Multisport Madness 
4 8 Sean McCarthy South Chicago Wheelmen 
5 6 Jason Giueliano Unattached 
     

   Junior 13-14  
Place # Name  Club 

1 631 Alexander Riva Kenosha Velosport 
2 649 Konrad Witt ABD 
3 634 Peter Davis Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
4 640 Mike Redlich Athletes by Design 
5 632 Lionel Rocheleau Kenosha Velosport 
6 650 Carter Dickson Multisport Madness Kids 
7 638 Martin Torosian Multisport Madness Kids 
8 636 Samuel Huang Kenosha Velosport 

 
The field of 15to18 age Juniors stayed together for most of the race, Kosela made a break with a few laps to 
go, once caught McDowell broke from the field and was able to stay away to the end, Kosela came in 2nd 
followed by Rodriguez. 

   Junior 15-16  
Place # Name  Club 

1 755 Gage Rodriguez Expo 
2 759 Kaleb Koch Nova Cycle Sport / IS Corp 
3 760 Leif Byrage Liebig Nova Cycle Sport / IS Corp 
4 762 Nolan Dickson Multisport Madness Kids 
5 758 Chazz Martin Nova Cycle Sport / IS Corp 
6 756 Mitchell Bogardus Expo 

dnf 761 Reeven Nathan Multisport Madness Kids 
 

   Junior 17-18  
Place # Name  Club 

1 251 Kevin McDowell Multisport Madness Kids 
2 249 Adam Kosela PACT-Dishnetwork 
3 250 Jordan Heggen Multisport Madness Kids 
4 252 Alex Adamsen Kenosha Velosport 
5 253 Chris Zahn Kenosha Velosport 

dnf 634 Peter Davis Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
 

Paradis girls take both age groups; madness kids swarm the ranks. 
   Junior Girls 10-12  

Place # Name  Club 
1 3 Katie Paradis Multisport Madness Kids 
2 12 Alexandra Lorenz Multisport Madness Kids 
3 7 Gina Johnson Unattached 
4 11 Valeria Barcenas Xtreem Max Jalapenos 
     

   Junior Girls 13-14  
Place # Name  Club 



1 639 Erin Paradis Multisport Madness Kids 
2 9 Rachel Staudacher Multisport Madness Kids 
3 645 Brooke Howland Multisport Madness Kids 
4 648 Jannette Gonzalez Xtreem Max Jalapenos 
5 646 Savanah Sellars Multisport Madness Kids 

 
Howland wins the field sprint of the 15 to 18 age girls race. 

   Junior Girls 15-16  
Place # Name  Club 

1 304 Jenn Howland Multisport Madness Kids 
     

   Junior Girls 17-18  
Place # Name  Club 

1 248 Melanie Greiner Multisport Madness Kids 
2 307 Natalie Russell Multisport Madness Kids 
3 305 Courtney Convey Multisport Madness Kids 

 
The field kept a steady pace in the Category 4 and 5 combined field. A few riders tried to get away, Londono 
and Bolivar were able to hold a break for a few laps during the middle of the race but eventually the field 
caught the break. The last couple laps the speed increased for the field sprint won by Vail followed by Pac and 
Londono. 

   Category 5  
Place # Name  Club 

1 558 James Londono Unattached 
2 442 Christopher Koster xXx Racing � Athletico 
3 438 Benjamin Stengel Lifecyclists/Emerys.com 
4 562 Christopher St. Clair Lifecyclists/Emerys.com 
5 441 John Wolters xXx Racing � Athletico 
6 649 Konrad Witt ABD 
7 439 Steven Federspiel Unattached 
8 435 Thomas Kenny Team Extreme 
9 436 John Mahr Wheelfast Racing 

10 440 Tim Strege Half Acre Cycling 
11 360 David Spiega Team Apache 
12 443 Richard Bolesta Redline / Village Cycle Sport 
? 352 Troy List Unattached 

 

   Category 4  
Place # Name  Club 

1 839 Michael Vail ABD 
2 840 Krystian Pac PACT Dishnetwork 
3 846 Chris Hammer Wheel Fast Racing 
4 842 Alex Bolivar WDT-Allvoi 
5 845 Steve Feehery South Chicago Wheelmen 
6 827 Eric Norstrom Team Tati 
7 843 Tim Yuska Team Get A Grip 
8 251 Kevin McDowell Multisport Madness 
9 560 Derek Held Wheelfast Racing 

10 848 David Perye-Hissong Vision Quest 
11 849 Benjamin Folsom Café Hollander 
12 832 Steve Stanislaus Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
13 761 Reeven Nathan Multisport Madness 
14 836 Stephen Butler Wheel Fast Racing  



15 847 Adam Lueken WDT-Allvoi 
16 762 Nolan Dickson Multisport Madness 
17 371 Brian McCarthy South Chicago Wheelmen 
18 760 Leif Byrage Liebig Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
19 510 Bob Marshall ABD 
20 634 Peter Davis Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
21 250 Jordan Heggen Multisport Madness 
22 841 Richard Howland Multisport Madness 
23 844 Randy Sonkin Team Apache 
24 632 Lionel Rocheleau Kenosha Velosport 
25 631 Alexander Riva Kenosha Velosport 
? 756 Mitchell Bogardus Expo 

 
Robertson and Kelley make a break from the field for a few laps then get caught. Arndt, Delgado, Kelley 
breakaway a lap later. One more lap Robertson and Jenich are chasing. Two laps later Arndt, Delgado, Kelley, 
Robertson and Jenich are together. Dial makes a dash to catch the field or at least get distance on the field. 
Jenich is gone? The break sprints to the finish – Kelley 1st followed Robertson 2nd. The field rounds the corner, 
sprinting up the “hill” Serafin wins the field sprint followed by Otero. 

   Category 3  
Place # Name  Club 

1 49 Chris Kelley Team Get A Grip 
2 52 Dan Robertson Team Mack Racing 
3 55 Chris Arndt Wheel & Sprocket 
4 46 Rich Delgado Redline / Village Cycle Sport 
5 32 Marek Serafin Cracovia-Poland 
6 41 Ricardo Otero WDT-Allvoi 
7 43 Ryan Law Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
8 51 Shane Feehery SCW 
9 40 Tom Theisen Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 

10 56 Chad Chenoweth Team Get A Grip 
11 249 Adam Kosela PACT Dishnetwork 
12 53 Edward Hernandez North Branch Cycling 
13 57 Chris Gola WDT-Allvoi 
14 38 Nicholas Gierman Burnham Racing 
15 50 Brandon Feehery SCW 
16 34 Jason Addante Athletes by Design 
17 557 Jonathan Gray Team Get A Grip 
18 54 Kristen Meshberg Team BH USA 
19 559 Kevin Krakovsky xXx Racing � Athletico 
20 758 Chazz Martin Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
21 575 Matthew Smith Burnham Racing 
22 576 Wade Loberger Wheel & Sprocket 
23 504 Chris Dial Mid South Velo 
24 759 Kaleb Koch Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
? 39 Michael Jenich Beans & Barley (1% more) 
? 44 Jeffrey Rudy Wheel & Sprocket 
? 48 Jim Doherty Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
? 556 Andrew Daley Burnham Racing 
? 839 Michael Vail ABD 

 



Cat 1-2 Pro race saw Jones, Daley and Schouten power off the field to expand the distance from the field. 
Kelley, Boba and Berger take up the chase but Jones, Daley and Schouten are riding away and lap the field. 
Jones, Daley and Schouten relax in the field while Boba, Berger and Kelley a half lap up on the field keep trying 
to catch the three ahead. The bell lap is rung for Berger, Boba and Kelley. The field slows as they come for 
their bell lap, now here comes the fast charging Berger, Boba and Kelley sprinting for 4 to 6 place. In the field 
sprint with the top three riders, Kaker takes the field win followed by Jones the race winner.  

   Category 1-2-Pro  
Place # Name  Club 

1 150 Billy Jones Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
2 556 Andrew Daley Burnham Racing 
3 144 Tristan Schouten Planet Bike 
4 49 Chris Kelley Team Get A Grip 
5 564 Tomasz Boba WDT-Allvoi 
6 152 Kevin Berger Wheel & Sprocket 
7 142 Brian Kaker Beans & Barley 1% 
8 148 Brandon Gaviz Beans & Barley 1% 
9 41 Ricardo Otero WDT-Allvoi 

10 153 Tim Clark Colavita Sutter 
11 52 Dan Robertson Team Mack Racing 
12 151 Andrew Crater Wheel & Sprocket 
13 38 Nicholas Gierman Burnham Racing 
14 565 Robert Jungels ABD - Geargrinders 
15 40 Tom Theisen Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
16 149 Jessi Prinner ABD - Geargrinders 
17 145 Christopher Zugel unattached 
18 143 Kaz Milas Beans & Barley 1% 
19 43 Ryan Law Nova Cycle Sport /  IS Corp 
20 34 Jason Addante Athletes by Design 
21 575 Matthew Smith Burnham Racing 
22 569 Robert Springer Hayes Brake - RPM Cycling 
? 557 Jonathan Gray Team Get A Grip 
? 54 Kristen Meshberg Team BH USA 

 
Results questions: abrlund@aol.com 708-532-7204 

 
DON�T miss the last event in the Spring Series coming Sunday, March 29. The great racing will continue. 
 
Will Daley break away again? Does Serafin win every Sprint? Will Stern lap the Master 60+? Can Riva win 
again? Another MultiSport Madness who�s that? Will the power cranks still confuse other riders? Is Sarah 
Huang coming next week to flex speed muscle? Who got upgraded? Will Graw win a race? Can Downs trounce 
the 40+ again? These and more questions will be answered next week at the Pleasant Prairie races. 

 

Questions on the events?  Call Mike Riva (262) 948-0497 or mikchi90@wi.rr.com or  
Han Huang (262) 697-0625 or wishusker@yahoo.com 

Please check our web site for up to date information and any late cancellation. 
http://www.kenoshavelosport.org 

 
Race Hosted by: KENOSHA VELOSPORT JUNIOR CYCLING TEAM 

 
 


